
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S
HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH
CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS D/B/A
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN,
JR., M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; AND
LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND THEIR PATIENTS, PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER
OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH
SERVICES; MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

JAN SOIFER
PATRICK J. O'CONNELL
O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 540
Austin, TX 78701
Counsel for Petitioners

STEPHANIE TOTI
Counsel of Record

DAVID BROWN
JANET CREPPS
JULIE RIKELMAN
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street,
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3684
stoti@reprorights.org

LEAH M. LITMAN
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS, WHICH ARE ENTITLED TO SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE, MUST NOT BE SET ASIDE.....	3
A. The District Court Found That Respondents’ Expert Witnesses Lacked Credibility.....	4
B. The District Court Found That the Texas Requirements Would Not Benefit Women’s Health.....	6
C. The District Court Found That the Texas Requirements Would Cause Widespread Clinic Closures.....	10
D. The District Court Found That Fewer Than 10 Abortion Facilities Could Not Meet Statewide Demand for Services.....	12
II. THE TEXAS REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE UNDUE BURDEN STANDARD.....	14
A. The Undue Burden Standard Requires Meaningful Scrutiny of Laws That Restrict Access to Abortion.....	14
B. Respondents’ Reliance on <i>Gonzales</i> , <i>Mazurek</i> , and <i>Simopoulos</i> Is Misplaced.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Health Rationale Offered to Justify the Texas Requirements Is a Pretext for Hindering Abortion Access.	21
III.STATEWIDE INVALIDATION IS THE PROPER REMEDY.	24
IV.RES JUDICATA DOES NOT BAR PETITIONERS' CLAIMS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	4
<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992).....	25
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	14, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. Miss. 2013).....	8
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Kliebert</i> , No. 14–CV–00525–JWD–RLB, 2016 WL 320942 (M.D. La. Jan. 26, 2016).....	8
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014),	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kan. City, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	16
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	19, 20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	16
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	3
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	14, 15
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.8.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 135.11	7
§ 135.21	2, 6
§ 135.24	7
§ 135.26	6
§ 135.51	21
§ 139.1	2
§ 139.4	6
§ 139.5	6
§ 139.8	6
§ 139.31	2, 6, 23
§ 139.32	23
§ 139.33	7
§ 139.46	6
§ 139.53	6
§ 139.56	9
§ 139.58	6
§ 139.59	7
§ 139.60	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.20115	23
Mo. Code Regs. tit. 19, § 30-30.070	23
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-08-10-.09	23
12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-80	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 Tex. Reg. 2163 (May 9, 1986)	20
11 Tex. Reg. 4413 (Oct. 24, 1986)	21
23 Tex. Reg. 12327 (Dec. 4, 1998)	21
34 Tex. Reg. 3948 (June 12, 2009)	21
38 Tex. Reg. 9588 (Dec. 27, 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sarah Kaplan, <i>‘Sociopath’ neurosurgeon accused of intentionally botching operations</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 25, 2015	8
Sarah Kaplan, <i>Texas health official out of job over study favorable to Planned Parenthood</i> , Washington Post, Feb. 19, 2016.....	12
Saul Elbein, <i>Bad Medicine</i> , Texas Observer, Nov. 10, 2011,	8
